“incurred loss model” to the “expected credit loss model” (“ECL model”) and this way of measurement

applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, financial assets measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income, and loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts.

Refer to Note 48(a).

181Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
2018 Annual Report

Directors, Supervisors, Senior
Management and Employees

Financial Statements
Documents for Inspection

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2018
(In RMB thousands, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Standards, Amendments and Interpretation Effective In 2018 (Continued)

2.2.2	IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

2.2.2.1	Transition disclosures of the balances in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under

IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Reclassification Re-measurement IFRS 9

Note Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets
Cash and balances with the
  central bank L&R 69,533,161 – – – 69,533,161 AC
Due from banks and other
  financial institutions L&R 20,626,087 – (588) – 20,625,499 AC
Financial assets at FVPL-
  Trading financial assets and
  other financial assets at FVPL FVPL 4,540,089 10,236,057 (101,946) 14,674,200 FVPL
From: Financial investments
  – HTM A 150,000 (5,058)
From: Financial investments
  – AFS B 669,360 (5,793)
From: Financial investments
  – L&R C 9,416,697 (91,095)

Reverse repurchase agreements L&R 4,775,700 – (10) – 4,775,690 AC
Loans and advances to
  customers, net L&R 230,646,535 – (422,248) 42 230,224,329 AC+ FVOCI
To: Loans and advances to
  customers at FVOCI D L&R (535,826) AC
From: Loans and advances to
  customers at AC D L&R 535,826 FVOCI

Derivative financial assets FVPL 22,841 – – – 22,841 FVPL
Financial investments – L&R L&R 143,051,479 (143,051,479) N/A
To: Financial assets at AC E (133,634,782)
To: Financial assets at FVPL C (9,416,697)

Note:	 L&R	 Debt instruments classified as receivables
AFS	 Available-for-sale financial assets
HTM	 Held-to-maturity investments
AC	 Amortised cost
FVPL	 Fair value through profit or loss
FVOCI	 Fair value through other comprehensive income
ECL	 Expected credit loss

182 Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
2018 Annual Report

Directors, Supervisors, Senior
Management and Employees
Financial Statements
Documents for Inspection

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2018
(In RMB thousands, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Standards, Amendments and Interpretation Effective In 2018 (Continued)

2.2.2	IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

2.2.2.1	Transition disclosures of the balances in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (Continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under

IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is as follows: (Continued)

IAS 39 measurement Reclassification Re-measurement IFRS 9

Note Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial investments – HTM HTM 27,279,545 (27,279,545) N/A
To: Financial assets at AC E (27,129,545)
To: Financial assets at FVPL A (150,000)

Financial investments – AFS AFS 29,622,774 (29,622,774) N/A
To: Debt instruments at FVOCI F (28,900,694)
To: Equity instruments at FVOCI G (52,720)
To: Financial assets at FVPL B (669,360)

Financial assets at AC N/A 160,764,327 (475,686) – 160,288,641 AC
From: Financial investments

  – HTM E 27,129,545 (49,050)
From: Financial investments

  – L&R E 133,634,782 (426,636)
Debt instruments at FVOCI N/A 28,900,694 – – 28,900,694 FVOCI
From: Financial investments

  – AFS (Debt instruments) F 28,900,694
Equity instruments at FVOCI N/A 52,720 – 24,422 77,142 FVOCI
From: Financial investments

  – AFS  (Equity instruments) G 52,720 24,422
Finance lease receivables L&R 15,759,176 – (66,932) – 15,692,244 AC
Other financial assets L&R 7,649,474 – – – 7,649,474 AC
Non-financial assets N/A 10,748,290 – 261,739 19,371 11,029,400 N/A
Including: Deferred tax assets 1,996,184 – 261,739 19,371 2,277,294
Total assets 564,255,151 – (703,725) (58,111) 563,493,315

183Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
2018 Annual Report

Directors, Supervisors, Senior
Management and Employees

Financial Statements
Documents for Inspection

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2018
(In RMB thousands, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Standards, Amendments and Interpretation Effective In 2018 (Continued)

2.2.2	IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

2.2.2.1	Transition disclosures of the balances in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (Continued)

A.	 As of 1 January 2018, the Group has reclassified a portion of its HTM investments as

[…]

Accordingly, the Group has classified these investments as debt instruments measured

at FVOCI.

G.	 As of 1 January 2018, the Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate some of

its previous AFS equity instruments as equity instruments at FVOCI.

184 Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
2018 Annual Report

Directors, Supervisors, Senior
Management and Employees
Financial Statements
Documents for Inspection

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2018
(In RMB thousands, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Standards, Amendments and Interpretation Effective In 2018 (Continued)

2.2.2	IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

2.2.2.2	The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on provision allowances is as follows:

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS

39 at 31 December 2017 to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

Loan loss
provision under
IAS 39/IAS 37 at

31 December
2017

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

ECLs under
IFRS 9 at

1 January 2018

L&R investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9
Due from banks and other

  financial institutions – – 588 588

Reverse repurchase agreements – – 10 10

Finance lease receivables 293,299 – 66,932 360,231

Loans and advances to customers, net 6,751,250 – 422,248 7,173,498

Financial investments 2,315,119 – 426,636 2,741,755

HTM investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9
Financial investments – – 49,050 49,050

AFS investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9
Financial investments – – 8,736 8,736

Credit commitments – – 81,495 81,495

Total 9,359,668 – 1,055,695 10,415,363

185Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
2018 Annual Report

Directors, Supervisors, Senior
Management and Employees

Financial Statements
Documents for Inspection

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2018
(In RMB thousands, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.3	 Standards, Amendments and Interpretation that are Not Yet Effective and Have Not Been Early Adopted
By the Group In 2018

Effective for annual
periods beginning

on or after

IFRS 9 Amendments Prepayment Features with Negative

  Compensation